

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No.651 of 2022

Shankarlal Vardichand Soni ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. R.D. Suryawanshi for the Petitioner.

Mr. J.P. Yagnik, APP for the State.
Mr. Pradeep D. Dalvi for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL
& S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 13th March 2025.

P.C. :

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI
Date:
2025.03.18
16:51:06
+0530

The order dated 26th June 2023 records that the parties have agreed to appear before the Mediator. After that there appears to be some dispute about the name of the Mediator. The order dated 26th June 2023 will have to be honoured. Therefore, both the learned counsel for the parties submit that some independent Mediator be appointed.

2. In view of this, the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre of this Court on 27th March 2025 at 11.00 a.m. either by themselves or through their representatives. The Officer Incharge of the Mediation Centre shall appoint a suitable Mediator from their panel looking at the nature of dispute between the parties

to make an attempt to bring about the settlement between the parties.

3. Stand over to 26th June 2025.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)