

*Shubhada S Kadam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 651 OF 2022

Shankarlal Vardichand Soni and anr.

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra and anr.

---

Ms. Ketkee Kamble i/b. Mr. R. D. Suryawanshi, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Amit Munde, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. P. D. Dalvi, Advocate for Respondent No.2

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for respondent No.2.
2. Both learned counsel submits that mediation is in progress.
3. Considering their submission, stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> June 2026.
4. Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till next date of hearing.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)

SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR  
KADAM

Digitally signed by  
SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR KADAM  
Date: 2026.05.07  
17:37:11 +0530